



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BIOLASE, INC., a Delaware corporation,)	
)	
Defendant/Counterclaim)	
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,)	No. 270, 2014
)	
v.)	
)	
ORACLE PARTNERS, L.P., a Delaware)	On Appeal from the
limited partnership,)	Court of Chancery
)	C.A. No. 9438-VCN
Plaintiff/Counterclaim)	
Defendant-Below, Appellee.)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Eric Landau
Travis Biffar
Kevin H. Logan
Jones Day
3161 Michelson Drive, Suite 800
Irvine, California 92612-4408
(949) 851-3939

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Stephen C. Norman (No. 2686)
Angela C. Whitesell (No. 5547)
1313 N. Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Appellant, Defendant/
Counterclaim Plaintiff-Below Biolase, Inc.*

Dated: May 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The Parties 3

 B. Oracle’s Allies and Targets 4

 C. Oracle Begins to Amass Biolase Shares 5

 D. Oracle Schemes to Place Insiders on the Biolase Board 8

 E. Confusion Abounds Around the February 28 Board Meeting 11

 F. Neither Low Nor Arrow Resign at the February 28 Meeting 12

 G. Low and Arrow Submit Written Resignations After
 the February 28 Board Meeting That Are Later Rescinded 15

 H. With the Advice of Oracle’s Counsel, Nugent and Clark
 Attempt to Fire Pignatelli and Take Control of the Board 16

 I. Nugent and Clark, as Purported Directors of Biolase, Share
 Confidential Company Information with Oracle 17

 J. Oracle’s Two Paths to Control: Litigation and a Proxy Contest 18

ARGUMENT..... 19

 I. The Court of Chancery Erred in Interpreting Section 3.3 of Biolase’s
 By-laws to Permit Arrow to Resign from the Board Orally 19

 A. Question Presented 19

 B. Standard of Review 19

 C. Merits 19

1.	Biolase’s By-laws Plainly Require Written Resignations	20
2.	The Court of Chancery Misconstrued 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(b)	21
3.	The Court of Chancery Misinterpreted 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(b)	23
4.	A Narrow Reading of Section 141(b) is Consistent with Strong Corporate Governance	25
II.	The Court of Chancery Erred in Applying the Wrong Legal Standard to Determine Whether Arrow Resigned at the February 28 Meeting.	26
A.	Question Presented	26
B.	Standard of Review	26
C.	Merits	26
III.	The Court of Chancery Erred in Finding that Arrow Manifested a Legally Adequate Intent to Resign from the Board.	28
A.	Question Presented	28
B.	Standard of Review	28
C.	Merits	28
IV.	The Court of Chancery Erred in Concluding Clark Was Appointed to Fill the Purported Vacancy Left by Arrow’s Alleged Resignation	32
A.	Question Presented	32
B.	Standard of Review	32
C.	Merits	32
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Products & Chems., Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010)	20
<i>Anderson v. Krafft-Murphy Co.</i> , 82 A.3d 696 (Del. 2013)	22
<i>Bachmann v. Ontell</i> , 1984 WL 8245 (Del. Ch.)	24
<i>Boris v. Schaheen</i> , 2013 WL 6331287 (Del. Ch.).....	23, 24
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990)	19
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 47 A.3d 513, 517 (Del. 2012).....	19
<i>Dionisi v. DeCampli</i> , 1995 WL 398536 (Del. Ch.)	24, 26
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chi.</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	28, 29, 30
<i>General Video Corporation v. Kertesz</i> , 2008 WL 5247120 (Del. Ch.).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Hawk v. Div. of Child Support Enforcement</i> , 47 A.3d 971 (Del. 2012)	26, 32
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007)	23
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	33

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-101	6
-------------------------------	---

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(b)	<i>Passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 151(a)	24
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 225	1, 18
